



Allergen immunotherapy injections

Allergy Service

Information for Patients

Last reviewed: October 2022

Updated: November 2023

Next review: October 2025

Leaflet number: 431 Version: 3.1

What is allergen immunotherapy?

Allergen immunotherapy (or desensitisation) is a treatment that can be given to people who are allergic to pollen or venom. It involves having injections of increasing amounts of the substance to which you are allergic (the allergen).

Over time, this will help your body to cope when it comes into contact with your allergen so that you have fewer symptoms in the future.

What does the treatment involve?

There may be 2 phases to the treatment; the up-dosing phase and the maintenance phase. In the up-dosing phase of treatment, the dose of allergen is increased with each injection. The duration and frequency of injections differ according to the type of immunotherapy. At the end of this stage you may move on to the maintenance dose, when you will receive the same dose at regular fixed interval.

In most cases, this is a 3 year treatment programme and is a big commitment for patients.

What can I expect to happen at each visit?

At each visit the nurse will:

- check that you are well (if you are unwell you will not be able to receive your injection).
- ask you about any changes in your health or medication.
- check your blood pressure, pulse and simple breathing test.
- give you your injection into your upper arm then ask you to wait in the clinic for 1 hour afterwards so that we can treat any immediate side effects quickly.
- arrange your next appointment and fill in your records.

Health information and support is available at www.nhs.uk or call 111 for non-emergency medical advice

Visit www.leicestershospitals.nhs.uk for maps and information about visiting Leicester's Hospitals To give feedback about this information sheet, contact InformationForPatients@uhl-tr.nhs.uk

What are the possible side effects of this treatment?

It is normal to have some mild redness, itching and swelling to the skin where the injection is given. You can take antihistamine tablets for this. Another common side effect is tiredness for the rest of the day after your injection.

The risk of a severe allergic reaction (anaphylaxis) is rare, but can happen. This would usually happen within the first hour after your injection, which is why we need you to stay in clinic for an hour.

Other possible side effects are:

- blocked or runny nose (rhinitis).
- urticaria this looks like a nettle rash or hives anywhere on your body.
- breathing difficulties such as breathlessness, chest tightness, wheeze or cough.

These symptoms may happen several hours after the injection has been given. If you have any difficulty breathing and you have a reliever inhaler, you must use it immediately. Antihistamines should be taken for urticaria or rhinitis. If your symptoms do not improve and you have urticaria or breathing difficulties you should dial 999.

If you have any side effects after your treatment, please contact the allergy nurses as soon as possible. Your treatment can then be discussed with your consultant.

General advice

Missing an appointment or having a lapse in treatment may affect the dose of your injection and the progression of your treatment. If you are unable to attend, please contact the team on **0116 258 3557** so that we can rearrange your appointment.

Do:

- take antihistamines before your injection unless instructed differently by the nurse. This helps to reduce itching, redness and swelling to the injection site.
- continue to carry your adrenaline auto injector pens at all times if you have a bee or wasp allergy.
- · tell us if:
 - there are any changes to your health or you are ill.
 - you are taking any new prescribed medication, including ones you have bought yourself.
 - you have been stung or need to have any vaccines.
 - you are pregnant or planning to get pregnant.

Don't:

- don't do strenuous exercise, drink alcohol or have a hot bath on the day of your injection.
- don't come to the clinic if you are unwell in any way. Contact the team to rearrange your appointment.

اگر آپ کو یہ معلومات کسی اور زبان میں درکار ہیں، تو براہِ کرم مندرجہ ذیل نمبر پر ٹیلی فون کریں۔ علی هذه المعلومات بلغةٍ أُخرى، الرجاء الاتصال علی رقم الهاتف الذي يظهر في الأسفل જો તમને અન્ય ભાષામાં આ માહિતી જોઈતી ફોય, તો નીચે આપેલ નંબર પર કૃપા કરી ટેલિફોન કરો

ਜੇ ਤੁਸੀਂ ਇਹ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਭਾਸ਼ਾ ਵਿਚ ਚਾਹੁੰਦੇ ਹੋ, ਤਾਂ ਕਿਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਹੇਠਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਨੰਬਰ 'ਤੇ ਟੈਲੀਫੋਨ ਕਰੋ। Aby uzyskać informacje w innym języku, proszę zadzwonić pod podany niżej numer telefonu

If you would like this information in another language or format such as EasyRead or Braille, please telephone 0116 250 2959 or email equality@uhl-tr.nhs.uk



Leicester's Hospitals is a research active trust so you may find research happening on your ward or in your clinic. To find out about the benefits of research and become involved yourself, speak to your clinician or nurse, call 0116 258 8351 or visit www.leicestersresearch.nhs.uk/patient-and-public-involvement